CHAPTER 399-H. F. No. 805

An act authorizing the appointment of county weed inspectors and prescribing their duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County weed inspector may be appointed.—The Board of County Commissioners, whenever requested by the Commissioner of Agriculture, may appoint by resolution one or more county weed inspectors whose duties and powers shall be the same as those of a local weed inspector, and who shall supervise the work of such local weed inspectors and co-operate with them.
- Sec. 2. County board may fix compensation.—Such appointment shall be for full time employment for a period of not less than two months between the 15th day of May and 15th day of October next following and the Board of County Commissioners shall fix the compensation of said county weed inspectors and they shall be allowed their traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in carrying out their work, such compensation and expense allowed be paid out of the county general Revenue Fund.
- Sec. 3. May employ assistants.—Such county weed inspectors shall, with the approval of the county board, have power to employ necessary help to assist in eradicating weeds and such help shall be compensated as provided in Chapter 377 of the Session Laws of 1925.

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 400-H. F. No. 841

An act to amend Section 4285, General Statutes 1923, being Section 25, Chapter 82, General Laws 1921, relating to lump sum payments of compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment in lump sum.—That Section 4285, General Statutes 1923, being Section 25, Chapter 82, General Laws 1921, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: